

No. 18-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREI IANCU, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE
FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR,
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Petitioner,

v.

NANTKWEST, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
RESPONDENT NANTKWEST, INC.**

MORGAN CHU
Counsel of Record
GARY N. FRISCHLING
ALAN J. HEINRICH
LAUREN N. DRAKE
JOHN P. LONG
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1010
MChu@irell.com
Counsel for NantKwest, Inc.

January 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. 35 U.S.C. § 145.....	3
II. The PTO’s About-Face And The District Court Proceeding	4
III. The Federal Circuit Panel’s Opinion	5
A. Majority.....	5
B. Dissent	6
IV. Sua Sponte Rehearing En Banc	7
A. Majority.....	7
B. Dissent	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Federal Circuit Correctly Deter- mined That The American Rule Prohibits The PTO’s Request For Attorneys’ Fees ..	9
A. The American Rule Applies <i>Whenever</i> A Litigant Seeks To Have Another Pay His Attorneys’ Fees	9
B. The American Rule Prohibits The PTO’s Request For Attorneys’ Fees Because § 145 Does Not “Specifically And Explicitly” Authorize Attorneys’ Fees	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Fourth Circuit Incorrectly Determined That The American Rule Applies Only When A Statute Awards Fees To A Prevailing Or Substantially Prevailing Party.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	1, 13
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Cook v. Watson</i> , 208 F.2d 529 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	3, 4
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States ex rel. Use of Indus. Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	9, 13, 17
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	13, 17
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012).....	3
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	9, 13, 17
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 898 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 540 (E.D. Va. 2016)	4, 5
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Matal</i> , 860 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7, 18
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Matal</i> , 869 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Robertson v. Cooper</i> , 46 F.2d 766 (4th Cir. 1931).....	4
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	14
<i>Sandvik Aktiebolag v. Samuels</i> , No. Civ. A. 89-3127-LFO, 1991 WL 25774 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 1991).....	4
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Shammas v. Hirshfeld</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016) (mem.) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Va. 2014)	2, 18
<i>Summit Valley Indus. Inc. v. Local 112</i> <i>United Bhd. of Carpenters</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982)..... <i>passim</i>	

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 327(a).....	10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1).....	10, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1071(b)(3).....	2, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 187	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	13, 14
35 U.S.C. § 141	3
35 U.S.C. § 145	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
40 U.S.C. § 270a (1970).....	13
40 U.S.C. § 270b (1970).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(e).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(e)(1).....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 9607	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1839, ch. 88, § 10, 5 Stat. 354	1
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, § 10, 125 Stat. 284, 316 (2011).....	4
